Init.

.;AIA Document A101° - 2017

Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and Contractor where the basis of

payment is a Stipulated Sum

AGREEMENT made as of the Sixth day of January in the year Two thousand Twenty

Three
(In words, indicate day, month and year.)

BETWEEN the Owner:
(Name, legal status, address and other information)

Champaign County Board
Champaign County Physical Plant
1776 East Washington

Urbana IL 61802-4581

Telephone Number: 217.384.3776
Fax Number: 217.384.3896

and the Contractor:
(Name, legal status, address and other information)

P.J. Hoerr, Inc.

107 N. Commerce Place, Peoria, IL 61604
Telephone Number: 309.688.9567

for the following Project:
(Name, location and detailed description)

Champaign County Jail Consolidation

The Architect:
(Name, legal status, address and other information)

Reifsteck Reid & Company Architects, Subchapter S Corporation

909 Arrow Road, Champaign 1L 61821
Telephone Number: 217.351.4100
Fax Number: 217.351.4111

The Owner and Contractor agree as follows.

ADDITIONS AND DELETIONS:

The author of this document has
added information needed for its
completion. The author may also
have revised the lext of the original
AlA standard form. An Additions and
Deletions Report that notes added
information as well as revisions to the
standard form text is available from
the author and should be reviewed. A
vertical line in the left margin of this
document indicates where the author
has added necessary information
and where the author has added to or
deleted from the original AlA text.

This document has important legal
consequences. Consultation with an
attoney is encouraged with respect
to its completion or modification.

The parties should complete
A101®-2017, Exhibit A, Insurance
and Bonds, contemporaneously with
this Agreement. AlA Document
A201®-2017, General Conditions of
the Contract for Construction, is
adopted in this document by
reference. Do not use with other
general conditions unless this
document is modified,

AlA Document A101°® — 2017. Copyright © 1915, 1918, 1925, 1937, 1951, 1958, 1961, 1963, 1967, 1974, 1977, 1987, 1991, 1897, 2007 and 2017 by The
American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. The “American Institute of Architects, “AlA " the AlA Logo "A101." and "AlA Conltract Documents™ are
registerad rademarks and may nol be used withou! permission This document was produced by AiA software at 17:18:14 ET on 01/18/2023 under Order
No.2114289838 which expires on 02/22/2023, is not for resale, is licensed for one-time use on'y, and may only be used in accordance with the AlA Contract

Documents® Terms of Service. To report copyright violations, e-mail copyright@aia.org.

User Notes:

(1937201236)



Init.

TABLE OF ARTICLES

1 THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

2 THE WORK OF THIS CONTRACT

3 DATE OF COMMENCEMENT AND SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION

4 CONTRACT SUM

5 PAYMENTS

6 DISPUTE RESOLUTION

7 TERMINATION OR SUSPENSION

8 MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

9 ENUMERATION OF CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

EXHIBITA INSURANCE AND BONDS

ARTICLE 1 THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

The Contract Documents consist of this Agreement, Conditions of the Contract (General, Supplementary, and other
Conditions), Drawings, Specifications, Addenda issued prior to execution of this Agreement, other documents listed
in this Agreement, and Modifications issued after execution of this Agreement, all of which form the Contract, and are
as fully a part of the Contract as if attached to this Agreement or repeated herein. The Contract represents the entire
and integrated agreement between the parties hereto and supersedes prior negotiations, representations, or agreements,
either written or oral. An enumeration of the Contract Documents, other than a Modification, appears in Article 9.
ARTICLE 2 THE WORK OF THIS CONTRACT

The Contractor shall fully execute the Work described in the Contract Documents, except as specifically indicated in
the Contract Documents to be the responsibility of others,

ARTICLE 3 DATE OF COMMENCEMENT AND SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION

§ 3.1 The date of commencement of the Work shall be:
(Check one of the following boxes.)

[ X] The date of this Agreement.
[ ] A date set forth in a notice to proceed issued by the Owner.

[ ] Established as follows:
{Insert a date or a means to determine the date of commencement of the Work.)

If a date of commencement of the Work is not selected, then the date of commencement shall be the date of this
Agreement.

§ 3.2 The Contract Time shall be measured from the date of commencement of the Work.

§ 3.3 Substantial Completion

§ 3.3.1 Subject to adjustments of the Contract Time as provided in the Contract Documents, the Contractor shall
achieve Substantial Completion of the entire Work:

(Check one of the following boxes and complete the necessary information.)

AlA Document A101® - 2017. Copyright © 1915, 1918, 1925, 1937. 1951, 1958, 1961, 1963, 1967, 1974, 1977, 1987, 1991, 1997, 2007 and 2017 by The
American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. The "Amencan nstiute of Architects,” "AIA " the AlA Logo, "A101 " and "AlA Contract Documenls” are
regisiered trademarks and may nol be used without perrmssion This document was produced by AIA software at 17:18:14 ET on 01/18/2023 under Order
N0.2114289836 which expires on 02/22/2023, is not for resale, is licensed for one-time use only, and may only be used in accordance with the AIA Contract
Documents” Terms of Service. To report copyright violations, e-mail copyright@atia.org.

User Notes: (1937201236}



| [ X ] Notlater than Five hundred Forty-Eight ( 548 ) calendar days from start of construction of the Work.
[ 1] By the following date:

§ 3.3.2 Subject to adjustments of the Contract Time as provided in the Contract Documents, if portions of the Work are
to be completed prior to Substantial Completion of the entire Work, the Contractor shall achieve Substantial
Completion of such portions by the following dates:

| Portion of Work Substantial Completion Date
N/A

§ 3.3.3 If the Contractor fails to achieve Substantial Completion as provided in this Section 3.3, liquidated damages, if
any, shall be assessed as set forth in Section 4.5.

ARTICLE 4 CONTRACT SUM

§ 4.1 The Owner shall pay the Contractor the Contract Sum in current funds for the Contractor’s performance of the
Contract. The Contract Sum shalt be Twenty-Two million Two hundred Twenty-Eight thousand Three hundred
Fifty-Seven dollars and zero cents ($ 22,228,357.00 ), subject to additions and deductions as provided in the Contract
Documents.

§ 4.2 Alternates
§ 4.2.1 Alternates, if any, included in the Contract Sum:

ltem Price

Alternate Bid #1 $375,000.00 (Three hundred Seventy-Five thousand dollars)
Aliemate Bid #2 $880,000.00 (Eight hundred Eighty thousand dollars)
*Alternate Bid #3 (Option#1) $0.00 (Zero dollars)

*Alternate Bid #4 (Option #2) $30,657.00 (Thirty thousand Six hundred Fifty-Seven dollars)
*Alternate Bid #5 (Option #3) $35,000.00 (Thirty-five thousand dollars)

*Alternate Bid #6 (Option #4) $13,950.00 (Thirteen thousand Nine hundred Fifty dollars)
*Altemnate Bid #7 (Option #5) $1,700.00 (One thousand Seven hundred dollars)

*Alternate Bid #8 (Option #6) $44,000.00 (Forty-Four thousand dollars)

*Alternate Bid #9 (Option #7) $1,750.00 (One thousand Seven hundred Fifty dollars)
*Alternate Bid #10 (Option #8) $6,300.00 (Six thousand Three hundred dollars)

*Alternate Bid #11 (Option #9) $0.00 (Zero dollars)

*Altemate Bids #3-11 refer to the Memo dated 12 9/2022 describing Options for Premiums to provide Additional
MBE/WBE Participation. This Memo is attached to the Contract as Exhibit A. All Prices itemized above are included
in the Contract Sum.

§ 4.2.2 Subject to the conditions noted below, the following alternates may be accepted by the Owner following
execution of this Agreement. Upon acceptance, the Owner shall issue a Modification to this Agreement.
(Insert below each alternate and the conditions that must be met for the Owner to accept the alternate.)

item Price Conditions for Acceptance
| N'A

§ 4.3 Allowances, if any, included in the Contract Sum:
(Identify each allowance.)

ltem Price
| N/A

§ 4.4 Unit prices, if any:
(Identify the item and state the unit price and quantity limitations, if any, to which the unit price will be applicable.)

init. AlA Document A101® — 2017. Copyright © 1915, 1918, 1925, 1937, 1951, 1958, 1961, 1963, 1967, 1974, 1977, 1987, 1991, 1997, 2007 and 2017 by The
n American Institute of Architects. Alt rights reserved. The “American Instilute of Archilects, "AlA." the AIA Logo. "A101," and 'AlA Contract Documents” are
registered trademarks and may not be used withoul permission This document was produced by AlA software at 17:18:14 ET on 01/18/2023 under Order
! No.2114289836 which expiras an 02/22/2023, is not for resale, is ficensed for one-time use only, and may only be used in accordance with the AIA Contract
Documents® Terms of Service. To report copyright violations, e-mail copyright@aia.org.
User Notes: (1937201236)



Init.

item Units and Limitations Price per Unit ($0.00)
N'A

§ 4.5 Liquidated damages, if any:
(Insert terms and conditions for liquidated damages, if any.)

See Project Labor Agreement Article 14.5(g)(3)(c) See Exhibit B,

§ 4.6 Other:
(Insert provisions for bonus or other incentives, if any, that might resuit in a change 1o the Contract Sum.)

N/A

ARTICLE 5 PAYMENTS

§ 5.1 Progress Payments

§ 5.1.1 Based upon Applications for Payment submitted to the Architect by the Contractor and Certificates for
Payment issued by the Architect, the Owner shall make progress payments on account of the Contract Sum to the
Contractor as provided below and elsewhere in the Contract Documents.

§ 5.1.2 The period covered by each Application for Payment shall be one calendar month ending on the last day of the
month, or as follows:

N'A

§ 5.1.3 Provided that an Application for Payment is received by the Architect not later than the last day of a month,
the Owner shall make payment of the amount certified to the Contractor not later than the last day of the following
month. If an Application for Payment is received by the Architect after the application date fixed above, payment of
the amount certified shall be made by the Owner not later than thirty ( 30 ) days after the Architect receives the
Application for Payment.

(Federal, state or local laws may require payment within a certain period of time.)

§ 5.1.4 Each Application for Payment shall be based on the most recent schedule of values submitted by the Contractor
in accordance with the Contract Documents. The schedule of values shall allocate the entire Contract Sum among the
various portions of the Work. The schedule of values shall be prepared in such form, and supported by such data to
substantiate its accuracy, as the Architect may require. This schedule of values shall be used as a basis for reviewing
the Contractor’s Applications for Payment.

§ 5.1.5 Applications for Payment shall show the percentage of completion of each portion of the Work as of the end of
the period covered by the Application for Payment.

§ 5.1.6 In accordance with AIA Document A201™ 2017, General Conditions of the Contract for Construction, and
subject to other provisions of the Contract Documents, the amount of each progress payment shall be computed as
follows:

§ 5.1.6.1 The amount of each progress payment shall first include:

.1 That portion of the Contract Sum properly allocable to completed Work;

.2 That portion of the Contract Sum properly allocable to materials and equipment delivered and suitably
stored at the site for subsequent incorporation in the completed construction, or, if approved in advance
by the Owner, suitably stored off the site at a location agreed upon in writing; and

3 That portion of Construction Change Directives that the Architect determines, in the Architect’s
professional judgment, to be reasonably justified.

§ 5.1.6.2 The amount of each progress payment shall then be reduced by:
.1 The aggregate of any amounts previously paid by the Owner;
.2  The amount, if any, for Work that remains uncorrected and for which the Architect has previously
withheld a Certificate for Payment as provided in Article 9 of AIA Document A201-2017;

AIA Document A101* - 2017. Copyright @ 1915, 1918, 1925, 1937, 1951, 1958, 1961, 1963, 1967, 1974, 1977, 1987, 1991, 1897, 2007 and 2017 by The
Amencan Insttute of Architects. All rights reserved. The "American Insttute of Architects, "AIA" the A A Logo, "A101," and "AlA Conltract Documents™ are
registered trademarks and may not be used withoul permission This document was produced by AIA software at 17:18:14 ET on 01/18/2023 under Order
N0.2114289836 which expires on 02/22/2023, is not for resale, is licensed for one-time use only, and may only be used in accordance with the AlA Contract
Documents”™ Terms of Service. To report copyright violations. e-mait copyright@aia.org

User Notes: {1937201238)



.3 Any amount for which the Contractor does not intend to pay a Subcontractor or material supplier,
unless the Work has been performed by others the Contractor intends to pay;

4  For Work performed or defects discovered since the last payment application, any amount for which
the Architect may withhold payment, or nullify a Certificate of Payment in whole or in part, as provided
in Article 9 of AIA Document A201-2017; and

5 Retainage withheld pursuant to Section 5.1.7.

§ 5.1.7 Retainage

§ 5.1.7.1 For each progress payment made prior to Substantial Completion of the Work, the Owner may withhold the
following amount, as retainage, from the payment otherwise due:

(Insert a percentage or amount to be withheld as retainage from each Application for Payment. The amount of
retainage may be limited by governing law.)

| Ten percent (10%)

§ 5.1.7.1.1 The following items are not subject to retainage:
(Insert any items not subject to the withholding of retainage, such as general conditions, insurance, etc.)

| NA

§ 5.1.7.2 Reduction or limitation of retainage, if any, shall be as follows:

(If the retainage established in Section 5.1.7.1 is to be modified prior to Substantial Completion of the entire Work,
including modifications for Substantial Completion of portions of the Work as provided in Section 3.3.2, insert
provisions for such modifications.)

| Five percent (5%0) upon issuance of Certificate of Substantial Completion

§ 5.1.7.3 Except as set forth in this Section 5.1.7.3, upon Substantial Completion of the Work, the Contractor may
submit an Application for Payment that includes the retainage withheld from prior Applications for Payment pursuant
to this Section 5.1.7. The Application for Payment submitted at Substantial Completion shall not include retainage as
follows:

(Insert any other conditions for release of retainage upon Substantial Completion.)

| N‘A

§ 5.1.8 If final completion of the Work is materially delayed through no fault of the Contractor, the Owner shall pay
the Contractor any additional amounts in accordance with Article 9 of AIA Document A201-2017.

§ 5.1.9 Except with the Owner’s prior approval, the Contractor shall not make advance payments to suppliers for
materials or equipment which have not been delivered and stored at the site.

§ 5.2 Final Payment
§ 5.2.1 Final payment, constituting the entire unpaid balance of the Contract Sum, shall be made by the Owner to the
Contractor when
.1 the Contractor has fully performed the Contract except for the Contractor’s responsibility to correct
Work as provided in Article 12 of AIA Document A201-2017, and to satisfy other requirements, if any,
which extend beyond final payment; and
.2 afinal Centificate for Payment has been issued by the Architect.

§ 5.2.2 The Owner’s final payment to the Contractor shall be made no later than 30 days after the issuance of the
Architect’s final Certificate for Payment, or as follows:

| N'A
§ 5.3 Interest

Payments due and unpaid under the Contract shall bear interest from the date payment is due at the rate stated below,
or in the absence thereof, at the legal rate prevailing from time to time at the place where the Project is located.

AlA Document A101° - 2017. Copyright © 1915, 1918, 1925, 1937, 1951, 1958, 1961, 1963, 1867, 1974, 1977, 1987, 1991, 1997, 2007 and 2017 by The

Init. American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. The “American Institute of Architects,” "AlA " the AIA Logo, "A101 " and “AlA Contract Documents” are
registered trademarks and may not be used without permission  This document was produced by AJA software at 17:18:14 ET on 01/18/2023 under Order
) No.2114289836 which expires on 02/22/2023, is not for resale, is licensed for one-time use only, and may only be used in accordance with the AlA Contract

Documents® Terms of Service. To report copyright violations. e-mail copyright@aia.org.
User Notes: (1937201236)



Init.

(Insert rate of interest agreed upon, if any.)
0 % (Zero percent)

ARTICLE 6 DISPUTE RESOLUTION

§ 6.1 Initial Decision Maker

The Architect will serve as the Initial Decision Maker pursuant to Article 15 of AIA Document A201-2017, unless the
parties appoint below another individual, not a party to this Agreement, to serve as the Initial Decision Maker.

(If the parties mutually agree, insert the name, address and other contact information of the Initial Decision Maker, if
other than the Architect.)

N/A

§ 6.2 Binding Dispute Resolution

For any Claim subject to, but not resolved by, mediation pursuant to Article 15 of AIA Document A201-2017, the
method of binding dispute resolution shall be as follows:

(Check the appropriate box.)

[ 1  Arbitration pursuant to Section 15.4 of AIA Document A201- 2017
[ X ] Litigation in a court of competent jurisdiction

[ ] Other (Specify)

If the Owner and Contractor do not sclect a method of binding dispute resolution, or do not subsequently agree in
writing to a binding dispute resolution method other than litigation, Claims will be resolved by litigation in a court of
competent jurisdiction.

ARTICLE 7 TERMINATION OR SUSPENSION
§ 7.1 The Contract may be terminated by thc Owner or the Contractor as provided in Article 14 of AIA Document
A201-2017.

§ 7.1.1 If the Contract is terminated for the Owner’s convenience in accordance with Article 14 of AIA Document
A201-2017, then the Owner shall pay the Contractor a termination fee as follows:

(Insert the amount of, or method for determining. the fee, if any, pavable to the Contractor following a termination for
the Owner's convenience.)

NA
§ 7.2 The Work may be suspended by the Owner as provided in Article 14 of A1A Document A201-2017.

ARTICLE 8 MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

§ 8.1 Where reference is made in this Agreement to a provision of AIA Document A201 2017 or another Contract
Document, the reference refers to that provision as amended or supplemented by other provisions of the Contract
Documents.

§ 8.2 The Owner's representative:
(Name, address, email address, and other information)

Dana Brenner
Champaign County Physical Plant
1776 East Washington

AlA Document A101° - 2017. Copyright ® 1915, 1918, 1925, 1937, 1951, 1958, 1961, 1963, 1967, 1974, 1977, 1987, 1991, 1997, 2007 and 2017 by The
American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. The “American Instiute of Architects, "AIA." the AlA Logo "A101." and "AIA Conlract Documents” are
registered trademarks and may not be used wthoul permission This document was produced by AlA sofiware at 17:18:14 ET on 01/18/2023 under Order
No.2114289836 which expires on 02/22/2023, is not for resale, 1s licensed for one-time use only, and may only be used in accordance with the AIA Contract
Documents® Terms of Service. To report copyright violations, e-mail copyright@aia.org.

User Notes: {1937201236)



Urbana IL 61802-4581
Telephone Number: 217.819.3441

l Mobile Number: 217.493.8547
Email Address: dbrenneria co.champaign.il.us

§ 8.3 The Contractor’s representative:
(Name, address, email address, and other information)

P.J. Hoerr, Inc.

Colin Logue/Matt Brown
107 N. Commerce Place, Peoria, IL 61064

§ 8.4 Neither the Owner’s nor the Contractor’s representative shall be changed without ten days’ prior notice to the
other party.

§ 8.5 Insurance and Bonds

§ 8.5.1 The Owner and the Contractor shall purchase and maintain insurance as set forth in AIA Document
A101™-2017, Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and Contractor where the basis of payment is a
Stipulated Sum, Exhibit A, Insurance and Bonds, and elsewhere in the Contract Documents.

§ 8.5.2 The Contractor shall provide bonds as set forth in ATA Document A101™ 2017 Exhibit A, and elsewhere in
the Contract Documents.

§ 8.6 Notice in electronic format, pursuant to Article | of AIA Document A201-2017, may be given in accordance
with AIA Document E203™-2013, Building Information Modeling and Digital Data Exhibit, if completed, or as
otherwise set forth below:

(If other than in accordance with AIA Document E203 2013, insert requirements for delivering notice in electronic
Jormat such as name, title, and email address of the recipient and whether and how the system will be required to
generate a read receipt for the transmission.)

| N'A
§ 8.7 Other provisions:
| N'A

ARTICLE 9 ENUMERATION OF CONTRACT DOCUMENTS
§ 9.1 This Agreement is comprised of the following documents:

1 AlA Document A1017™-2017, Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and Contractor

2 AlA Document A101™-2017, Exhibit A, Insurance and Bonds

3 AlA Document A201™=2017, General Conditions of the Contract for Construction

4 AlA Document E203™-2013, Building Information Modeling and Digital Data Exhibit, dated as
indicated below:
(Insert the date of the E203-2013 incorporated into this Agreement.)

| N'A

5  Drawings
Number Title Date
Refer to Sheet List on Sheets G001  Drawing set entitled 27SEP22

& G002, Volumes 1 & 2: All sheets  "Champaign County
Satellite Jail - Jail

AIA Document A101° - 2017. Copyright © 1915, 1918, 1925, 1937, 1951, 1958, 1961, 1963, 1967, 1974, 1977, 1987, 1991, 1997, 2007 and 2017 by The
American Instilute of Architects. All rights reserved. The "American Institule of Archilects,” "AIA," the AIA Logo “A101,” and "AlA Conlract Documents” are
registered trademarks and may not be used without permission This document was produced by AlA software at 17:18:14 ET on 01/18/2023 under Order

i N0.2114289836 which expires on 02/22/2023, is not for resale, is licensed for one-time use only, and may only be used in accordance with the AIA Conlract
Documents* Terms of Service. Ta report copyright violations. e-mail copyright@aia.org.

User Notes: (1937201236)

init,



init.

Consolidation”

.6  Specifications

Section Title Date Pages
All Sections, Volumes 1,2, 3,4, 5,  Project Manual entitled September 27,  All Pages
&6 "Champaign County 2022

Satellite Jail - Jail

Consolidation"

J  Addenda, if any:

Number Date Pages

Addendum #1 10/18 22 1-50 (including all attachments)
Addendum #2 10/26 22 1-92 (including al! attachments)
Addendum #3 10/28 22 1-39 (including all attachments)
Addendum #4 y 10128 22 1-2 (zero attachments)

Portions of Addenda relating to bidding or proposal requirements are not part of the Contract
Documents unless the bidding or proposal requirements are also enumerated in this Article 9.

8  Other Exhibits:
(Check all boxes that apply and include appropriate information identifving the exhibit where
required.)

[ ] AlA Document E204™-2017, Sustainable Projccts Exhibit, dated as indicated below:
(Insert the date of the E204-2017 incorporated into this Agreement.)

N'A
{ ]  The Sustainability Plan:

Title Date Pages
N'A

[ X] Supplementary and other Conditions of the Contract:

Document Title Date Pages

Project Manual Section 00 7300 Supplementary 1-8
Conditions

Project Manual Section 00 7300 Resolution No. 2022-209, 1-26
Project Labor Agreement

Project Manual Section 00 8250 Prevailing Wage Act 1-2

9 Other documents, if any, listed below:
(List here any additional documents that are intended to form part of the Contract Documents. AIA
Document A201™-2017 provides that the advertisement or invitation to bid, Insiructions to Bidders,
sample forms, the Contractor's bid or proposal, portions of Addenda relating to bidding or proposal
requirements, and other information firnished by the Owner in anticipation of receiving bids or
proposals, are not part of the Contract Documents unless enumerated in this Agreement. Any such
documents should be listed here only if intended to be part of the Contract Documents.)

N'A

This Agreement entered into as of the day and year first written above.

AlA Document A101® - 2017. Copyright ® 1915, 1918, 1925, 1937, 1951. 1958, 1961, 1963, 1967, 1974, 1977, 1987, 1991, 1997, 2007 and 2017 by The
American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. The "Amencan Instilute of Architects,” "AIA." the AlA Logo "A101 " and "AlA Coniract Documents” are
registered trademarks and may not be used without permiss on This document was produced by AIA software at 17:18:14 ET on 01/18/2023 under Order
N0.2114289836 which expires on 02/22/2023, is not for resale, is licensed for one-time use only, and may only be used in accordance with the A!A Contract
Documents’ Terms of Service. To report copyright violations. e-mail copyright@aia.org.

User Notes: (1937201238)



Init.

- ‘fg-:gu WAMAAA
OWNER (Signature)

(Printed name and title)

Steve Sumners

d""‘f o‘r__ &“ﬁ me—ﬁ.»/e.

PNTRACTOR (Signature)

Kirk Anderson President
(Printed name and title)

AlA Document A101© — 2017, Copyright © 1915, 1918, 1925, 1937, 1951, 1958, 1961, 1963, 1967, 1974, 1977, 1987, 1991. 1997, 2007 and 2017 by The
American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved The ‘American Institute of Architects " “AIA " the AlA Logo, "A101," and AlA Contract Documents” are
registered trademarks and may not be used without permission This document was produced by AIA software at 17:18:14 ET on 01/18/2023 under Order

No.2114289836 which expires on 02/22/2023, is not for resale, is licensad for one-time use only, and may only be used in accordance with the AJA Contract

Documents® Terms of Service. To report copyright violations, e-mail copyright@aia.org.
User Notes:

(1937201236)



Additions and Deletions Report for
AIA" Document A101® - 2017

This Additions and Deletions Report, as defined on page 1 of the associated document, reproduces below all text the author has added
to the standard form AIA document in order to complete it, as well as any text the author may have added to or deleted from the original
AlA text. Added text is shown underiined. Deleted text is indicated with a horizontal line through the original AIA text.

Note: This Additions and Deletions Report is provided for information purposes only and is not incorporated into or constitute any part
of the associated AlA document. This Additions and Deletions Report and its associated document were generated simultaneously by
AlA software at 17:18:14 ET on 01/18/2023.

PAGE 1

AGREEMENT made as of the Sixth day of January in the year Two thousand Twenty Three

see

(Name, legal status, address and other information}

Champaign County Board

Champaign County Physical Plant
1776 East Washington
Urbana IL 61802-4581

Telephone Number: 217.384.3776
Fa r: 217.384.3896

P.J. Hoerr, Inc.
107 N. Commerce Place, Peoria, [L_61604
Telephone Number: 309.688.9567

Champaign County Jail Consolidation

ave

Reifsteck Reid & Company Architects, Subchapter S Corporation
909 Arrow Road, Champaign IL 61821

Telephone Number: 217.351.4100
Fax Number; 217.351.4111

PAGE 2

[ X] The date of this Agreement.
PAGE 3

[ X.] Notlater than Five hundred Forty-Eight ( 548 ) calendar days from the-date-of commencement-start
of construction of the Work.

Additions and Deletions Report for AIA Document A101* - 2017. Capyright @ 1915, 1918, 1925, 1937, 1951, 1958, 1961, 1963, 1967, 1974, 1877, 1987, 1991,
1997, 2007 and 2017 by The Amencan Institute of Architects. All nghts reserved. The “Amernican Instiute of Acchitecls * "A/A " the AlA Logo, "A101 " and AA
Conlracl Documents” ace registered trademarks and may not be used without permission. This document was produced by AIA software at 17:18:14 ET on
01/18/2023 under Order N0.21 14289836 which expires on 02/22/2023, is not for resale, is licensed for one-time use only, and may only be used in accordance with
the AlA Contract Documents*® Terms of Service. To report copynght violations, e-mail copyright@aia.org

User Notes: (1937201236)



§ 4.1 The Owner shall pay the Contractor the Contract Sum in current funds for the Contractor’s performance of the

Contract. The Contract Sum shall be Twenty-Two million Two hundred Twenty-Eight thousand Three hundred
Fifty-Seven dollars and zero cents ($ 22,228,357.00 ), subject to additions and deductions as provided in the Contract
Documents.

Alternate Bid #1 $375.000.00 (Three hundred Seventy-Five thousand dollars)
Altemate Bid #2 $880.000.00 (Eight hundred Eighty thousand dollars}
*Alternate Bid #3 tion#1 $0.00 (Zero dollars)

*Alternate Bid #4 (Option #2) $30.657.00 (Thirty thousand Six hundred Fifty-Seven dollars)
*Alternate Bid #5 (Option #3) $35.000.00 (Thirty-five thousand dollars)

*Alternate Bid #6 (Option #4) $13.950.00 (Thirteen thousand Nine hundred Fifty dollars)
*Alternate Bid #7 (Option #5) $1.700.00 (One thousand Seven hundred dollars)

*Alternate Bid #8 (Option #6) $44,000.00 (Forty-Four thousand dollars)

*Alternate Bid #9 (Option #7) $1,750.00 (One thousand Seven hundred Fifty dollars)
*Alternate Bid #10 (Option #8) $6.300.00 (Six thousand Three hundred dollars)

*Alternate Bid #11 (Option #9) $0.00 (Zero dollars)

*Alternate Bids #3-11 refer to the Memo dated 129/2022 describing Options for Premiums to provide Additional
MBE/WBE Participation. This Memo is attached to the Contract as Exhibit A. All Prices itemized above are included
in the Contract Sum.

PAGE 4

See Project Labor Agreement Article 14.5(2)(3)¢) See Exhibit B.

N/A

§ 5.1.3 Provided that an Application for Payment is received by the Architect not later than the last_day of a month,
the Owner shall make payment of the amount certified to the Contractor not later than the Jast day of the following
month. If an Application for Payment is received by the Architect after the application date fixed above, payment of
the amount certified shall be made by the Owner not later than thirty ( 30 ) days after the Architect receives the
Application for Payment.

PAGE §

Ten percent (10%

Additions and Deletions Report for AIA Document A101® - 2017. Copyright & 1915. 1918, 1926, 1937, 1951, 1958, 1961, 1963, 1967, 1974, 1977, 1987, 1991,
1897, 2007 and 2017 by The Amencan Institute of Architects. All rights reserved The “American Instilute of Architects * “AlA,” the AlA Logo, "A101," and "AIA
Contracl Documents” are registered rademarks and may not be used without permission  This document was produced by AlA software at 17:18:14 ET on
01/18/2023 under Order No.2114289836 which expires on 02/22/2023. is not for resale, 1s licensed for one-time use only, and may only be used in accordance with
the AlA Contract Documents® Terms of Service To report copyright viclations, e-mail copyright@aia.org.

User Notes: (1937201236)



Five percent (5%) upon issuance of Certificate of Substantial Completion

[ X1 Litigation in a court of competent junsdiction

Dana Brenner

Champaign County Physical Plant

1776 East Washington
Urbana IL 61802-4581

Telephone Number: 217.819.3441
PAGE 7

Mobile Number: 217.493.8547
Email Address: dbrennera co.champaign.il.us

Colin Logue/Matt Brown
P.J. Hoerr, Inc.
107 N. Commerce Place, Peoria, IL 61064

NA

Additions and Deletions Report for AIA Document A101™ - 2017, Copyright © 1915, 1918, 1925, 1937, 1951, 1958, 1961, 1963, 1967, 1974, 1977, 1987, 1991,
1997, 2007 and 2017 by The Amencan Institute of Archutects, All rights reserved. The "American Instiute of Architects.” "AlA,” the AlA Logo "A101." and "AlA 3
Contract Documents” are regstered trademarks and may not be used withoul perm ssion This document was produced by AlA software at 17:18:14 ET on

01/18/2023 under Order No 2114289836 which expires on 0212272023 is not for resale, 18 licensed for one-time use only, and may only be used in accordance with

the AlA Contract Documents® Terms of Service. To report copyright violations, e-mail copyright@aia.org

User Notes: {1937201238)



Refer to Sheet List on Sheets G001  Drawing set entitled 27SEP22
& G002, Volumes 1 & 2: All sheets "Champaign County
Satellite Jail - Jail
Consolidation"
PAGE 8
All Sections, Volumes 1,2.3.4. 5,  Project Manual entitled September 27,  All Pages
&6 "Champaign County 2022
Satellite Jail — Jail
Consolidation”
Addendum #1 10718722 1-50 (including all attachments)
Addendum #2 10/26/22 1-92 (including all attachments)
Addendum #3 10/28/22 1-39 (including all attachments)
Addendum #4 10/28/22 1-2 (zero attachments)
NA
{ X] Supplementary and other Conditions of the Contract:
Project Manual Section 00 7300 Supplementary 1-8
Conditions
Project Manual Section 00 7300 Resolution No. 2022-209 1-26
Project Labor Agreement
Project Manual Section 00 8250 Prevailing Wage Act 1-2
NA
PAGE 9
_Dana Brenner, Facilities Director ) _ _Kirk Anderson President 2 e -

Additions and Deletions Report for AlA Document A101® - 2017. Copyright @ 1915, 1918, 1925, 1937, 1951, 1958, 1961, 1963, 1967, 1974, 1977, 1987, 1991,
1997, 2007 and 2017 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. The “Amencan Institute of Archilects * "AJA " the AlA Logo, "A101." and "AIA 4
Contract Documents” are registered trademarks and may not be used without permission. This d t was produced by AIA software at 17:18:14 ET on

01/18/2023 under Order No.2114289836 which expires on 02/22/2023, is not for resale, is licensed for one-time use only, and may only be used in accordance with

the AlA Contract Documents® Terms of Service. To repost copyright violations, e-mail copyright@aia.org.

User Notes: (1937201236)




Certification of Document’s Authenticity
AIA® Document D401™ — 2003

I, . hereby certify, to the best of my knowledge, information and belief, that I created the attached final document
simultaneously with its associated Additions and Deletions Report and this certification at 17:18:14 ET on 01/18'2023
under Order No. 2114289836 from AIA Contract Documents software and that in preparing the attached final
document I made no changes to the original text of AIA* Document A101™ — 2017, Standard Form of Agreement
Between Owner and Contractor where the basis of payment is a Stipulated Sum, as published by the AIA in its
software, other than those additions and deletions shown in the associated Additions and Deletions Report.

Ledle

(Sighed)

‘?/vghﬁmv

(Title)

.TM“% (€, 2023
(Dated) )

AlA Document D401™ — 2003. Copyright ©® 1992 and 2003 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. The “Amencan Insttute of Architects
AlA " the AIA Logo, and "AlA Contract Documents are registered trademarks and may not be used without permission This document was produced by AIA 1
software at 17:18:14 ET on 01/18/2023 under Order No.2114289838 which expires on 02/22/2023, is not for resale, is licensed for one-lime use only, and may only
be used in accordance with the AJA Contract Documents® Terms of Service. To report copyright viclations, e-mail copyright@aia.org.
User Notes: {1937201236)



@AIA Document A201" - 2017

General Conditions of the Contract for Construction

Init.

for the following PROJECT:
(Name and location or address)

Champaign County Jail Consolidation

THE OWNER:
(Name, legal status and address)

ADDITIONS AND DELETIONS:
The author of this document has
added information needed for its
completion. The author may also
have revised the text of the original
AlA standard form. An Additions and
Deletions Report that notes added

Champa!gn County Board information as well as revisions to the
Champaign County Physical Plant standard form text is available from
1776 East Washington the author and should be reviewed. A
Urbana IL 61802-4581 vertical line In the left margin of this
document indicates where the author
THE ARCHITECT: has added necessary information

(Name, legal status and address)

Reifsteck Reid & Company Architects, Subchapter S Corporation
909 Arrow Road, Champaign IL 61821

TABLE OF ARTICLES

and where the author has added to or
deleted from the original AlA text.

This document has important legal
consequences. Consuftation with an
attorney is encouraged with respect
to its completion or modification.

1 GENERAL PROVISIONS For guidance in modifying this
document fo include supplementary
2 OWNER conditions, see AIA Document

3 CONTRACTOR
4 ARCHITECT

) SUBCONTRACTORS

6 CONSTRUCTION BY OWNER OR BY SEPARATE CONTRACTORS
7 CHANGES IN THE WORK

8 TIME

9 PAYMENTS AND COMPLETION

10 PROTECTION OF PERSONS AND PROPERTY
1" INSURANCE AND BONDS

12 UNCOVERING AND CORRECTION OF WORK
13 MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

A503™, Guide for Supplementary
Conditions.

AlA Document A201® - 2017. Copyright © 1911. 1915, 1918, 1925, 1937, 1951, 1958. 1961, 1963, 1966, 1970, 1976, 1987, 1997, 2007 and 2017 by The
American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. The "American Institute of Archilects,” “AlA," the AIA Logo "A201." and "AlA Contract Documents” are
registered trademarks and may nol be used withoul permission This document was produced by AlA software at 17:21:09 ET on 01/18/2023 under Order
No.2114289836 which expires on 02/22/2023, is not for resale, is licensed for one-time use only, and may only be used in accordance with the AlA Contract

Documents® Terms of Service. To report copyright violations. e-mail copyright@aia.org.

User Notes:

(1650816821)



14 TERMINATION OR SUSPENS!ON OF THE CONTRACT
15 CLAIMS AND DISPUTES

AlA Document A201® - 2017. Copyright © 1911, 1915, 1818, 1925, 1937, 1951, 1958, 1961, 1963, 1966, 1970, 1976, 1987, 1997, 2007 and 2017 by The
American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. The “American Institute of Architects  “AlA," the A'A Logo, "A201." and 'AlA Contract Documents” are
registered trademarks and may not be used without permission This document was produced by AIA software at 17:21:09 ET on 01/18/2023 under Ordar
No0.2114289836 which expires on 02/22/2023, is not for resale, is licensed for one-time use only, and may only be used in accordance with the AlA Contract
Dacuments® Terms of Service. To report copyright violations, e-mail copyright@aia.org.

User Notes: (1650816821)



INDEX
(Topics and numbers in bold are Section headings.)

Acceptance of Nonconforming Work
9.6.6,9.9.3,12.3

Acceptance of Work
9.6.6,9.8.2,9.9.3,9.10.1,9.10.3, 123

Access to Work

3.16,6.2.1,12.1

Accident Prevention

10

Acts and Omissions
3.2,33.2,3.12.8,3.18,4.2.3,8.3.1,9.5.1, 10.2.5,
10.2.8,13.3.2,14.1,15.1.2,15.2

Addenda

1.1.1

Additional Costs, Claims for

3.7.4,3.7.5,103.2, 15.1.5

Additional Inspections and Testing
9.4.2,9.83,122.1,134

Additional Time, Claims for
3.24,3.74,3.7.5,3.10.2,83.2,15.1.6
Administration of the Contract
3.1.3,4.2,94,95

Advertisement or Invitation to Bid

1.1

Aesthetic Effect

4213

Allowances

3.8

Applications for Payment
425,73.9,92,93,94,95.1,954,9.63,9.7,9.10
Approvals

2.1.1,23.1,2.5,3.1.3,3.10.2, 3.12.8, 3.12.9,
3.12.10.1,4.2.7,9.3.2, 134.1

Arbitration

8.3.1,153.2,154

ARCHITECT

4

Architect, Definition of

4.1.1

Architect, Extent of Authority
2.5,3.12.7,4.1.2,4.2,5.2,6.3,.7.1.2,7.3.4,74,9.2,
9.3.1,94,9.5,9.6.3,9.8,9.10.1,9.10.3, 12.1, 12.2.1,
13.4.1,134.2,142.2,1424,15.14,15.2.1
Architect, Limitations of Authority and Responsibility
2.1.1,3.12.4,3.12.8,3.12.10,4.1.2,4.2.1,4.2.2,4.2.3,
426,42.7,4.2.10,42.12,4.2.13,5.2.1,74,94.2,
9.54,9.6.4,15.14,152

Architect’s Additional Services and Expenses
2.5,12.2.1,13.4.2,13.43,1424

Architect’s Administration of the Contract
3.1.3,3.74,152,94.1,95

Architect’s Approvals

2.5,3.1.3,3.5,3.10.2,4.2.7

Architect’s Authority to Reject Work
3.5,426,12.1.2,122.1

Architect’s Copyright

117,15

Architect’s Decisions
3.74,426,42.7,42.11,42.12,42.13,4.2.14, 6.3,
7.34,7.3.9,8.1.3,83.1,9.2,94.1,9.5,9.84,99.1,
13.4.2,15.2

Architect’s Inspections
3.74,422,429,94.2,9.83,9.9.2,9.10.1, 134
Architect’s Instructions
3.24,3.3.1,42.6,42.7,134.2

Architect’s Interpretations

42.11,42.12

Architect’s Project Representative

42.10

Architect’s Relationship with Contractor
1.1.2,1.5,2.3.3,3.1.3,3.2.2,3.2.3,3.24,33.1,342,
3.5,3.7.4,3.75,3.9.2,3.93,3.10,3.11, 3.12, 3.16,
3.18,4.1.2,4.2,52,6.2.2,7,8.3.1,9.2,93,94, 9.5,
9.7,9.8,9.9,10.2.6,10.3,11.3, 12, 13.3.2, 134, 15.2
Architect’s Relationship with Subcontractors
1.1.2,423,424,426,9.6.3,9.64,11.3
Architect’s Represcntations

9.4.2,9.5.1,9.10.1

Architect’s Site Visits
3.74,422,429,94.2,95.1,99.2,9.10.1, 134
Asbestos

10.3.1

Attorneys’ Fees

3.18.1,9.6.8,9.10.2, 10.3.3

Award of Separate Contracts

6.1.1,6.1.2

Award of Subcontracts and Other Contracts for
Portions of the Work

5.2

Basic Definitions

1.1

Bidding Requirements

1.1.1

Binding Dispute Resolution

8.3.1,9.7,11.5, 13.1, 15.1.2, 15.1.3, 15.2.1, 15.2.5,
15.2.6.1,15.3.1,15.3.2, 15.3.3, 15.4.1

Bonds, Lien

7.3.4.4,9.6.8,9.10.2,9.10.3

Bonds, Performance, and Payment
7.3.44,9.6.7,9.10.3, 11.1.2, 1 1.1.3, 11.5

Building Information Models Use and Reliance
1.8

Building Permit

3.74

Capitalization

1.3

Certificate of Substantial Completion
9.8.3,9.84,98.5

AlA Document A201® — 2017. Copyright © 1911, 1915, 1918, 1925, 1937, 1951, 1958, 1961, 1963, 1966, 1970, 1976, 1987, 1997, 2007 and 2017 by The

Init. American Institule of Architects. All rights reserved. The "American [nslitute of Architects,” "AlA,” the AIA Logo, "A201," and “AlA Contract Documenls” are
registered trademarks and may not be used without permission This document was produced by AlA software at 17:21:09 ET on 01/18/2023 under Order
{ No.2114289836 which expires on 02/22/2023, is not for resale, is licensed for one-time use only, and may only be used in accordance with the AlA Contract
Documents® Terms of Service. To report copyright violations, e-mail copyright@aia.org.
User Notes: (1650816821)



Certificates for Payment
4.2.1,425,429,93.3,94,95,9.6.1,9.6.6,9.7,
9.10.1,9.10.3, 14.1.1.3, 14.2.4, 15.1 4

Certificates of Inspection, Testing or Approval
1344

Certificates of Insurance

9.10.2

Change Orders
1.1.1,34.2,3.74,3.82.3,3.11,3.12.8,4.2.8,5.2.3,
7.1.2,7.1.3,7.2,7.3.2,7.3.7,7.3.9, 7.3.10, 8.3.1,
9.3.1.1,9.10.3,103.2, 11.2, 11.5, 12.1.2

Change Orders, Definition of

7.2.1

CHANGES IN THE WORK
222,3.11,428,7,72.1,7.3.1,74,8.3.1,9.3.1.1,
11.5

Claims, Definition of

15.1.1

Claims, Notice of

1.6.2,15.1.3

CLAIMS AND DISPUTES
324,6.1.1,6.3,7.3.9,9.3.3,9.10.4, 10.3.3, 15, 15.4
Claims and Timely Assertion of Claims

15.4.1

Claims for Additional Cost
324,33.1,3.74,7.39,95.2,10.2.5,10.3.2, 15.1.5
Claims for Additional Time
324,33.1,3.74,6.1.1,83.2,9.5.2,10.3.2, 15.1.6
Concealed or Unknown Conditions, Claims for
3.74

Claims for Damages
3.24,3.18,8.3.3,9.5.1,9.6.7,10.2.5, 10.3.3, 11.3,
11.3.2, 14.24,15.1.7

Claims Subject to Arbitration

15.4.1

Cleaning Up

3.15,6.3

Commencement of the Work, Conditions Relating to
22.1,3.22,34.1,3.7.1,3.10.1, 3.12.6,5.2.1,5.2.3,
6.2.2,8.1.2,8.2.2,8.3.1,11.1,11.2,15.1.5
Commencement of the Work, Definition of

8.1.2

Communications

3.9.1,4.24

Completion, Conditions Relating to
34.1,3.11,3.15,422,429,82,94.2,9.8,99.1,
9.10,12.2,14.1.2,15.1.2

COMPLETION, PAYMENTS AND

9

Completion, Substantial
3.10.1,4.29,8.1.1,8.1.3,8.2.3,94.2,9.8,99.1,
9.10.3,12.2,15.1.2

Compliance with Laws
2.3.2,3.2.3,3.6,3.7,3.12.10, 3.13,9.6.4,10.2.2, 13.1,
13.3,134.1,134.2,135, 14.1.1, 14.2.1.3, 15.2.8,
154.2,154.3

Concealed or Unknown Conditions
3.74,4.2.8,83.1, 103

Conditions of the Contract

1.1.1,6.1.1,6.1.4

Consent, Written
342,3.14.2,4.12,98.5,9.9.1,9.10.2,9.10.3, 13.2,
15442

Consolidation or Joinder

15.4.4

CONSTRUCTION BY OWNER OR BY
SEPARATE CONTRACTORS

1.14,6

Construction Change Directive, Definition of
7.3.1

Construction Change Directives
1.1.1,34.2,3,11,3.12.8,4.2.8,7.1.1,7.1.2,7.1.3, 7.3,
9.3.1.1

Construction Schedules, Contractor’s
3.10,3.11,3.12.1,3.12.2,6.1.3, 15.1.6.2
Contingent Assignment of Subcontracts
54,14222

Continuing Contract Performance

15.1.4

Contract, Definition of

1.1.2

CONTRACT, TERMINATION OR
SUSPENSION OF THE

54.1.1,54.2,115,14

Contract Administration

3.1.3,4,94,95

Contract Award and Execution, Conditions Relating
to

3.7.1,3.10, 5.2, 6.1

Contract Documents, Copies Fumished and Use of
1.5.2,2.3.6,5.3

Contract Documents, Definition of

1.1.1

Contract Sum
22.2,224,3.74,3.75,3.8,3.10.2,52.3,7.3,74,
9.1,92,94.2,95.1.4,9.6.7,9.7,10.3.2, 11.5, 12.1.2,
12.3,14.24,14.3.2,15.1.4.2, 15.1.5,15.2.5
Contract Sum, Definition of

9.1

Contract Time
1.1.4,2.2.1,2.2.2,3.74,3.7.5,3.10.2,5.2.3,6.1.5,
7.2.1.3,73.1,7.3.5,73.6,7,7,7.3.10,74,8.1.1,
8.2.1,82.3,83.1,9.5.1,9.7,103.2, 12.1.1, 12.1.2,
14.3.2,15.1.4.2,15.1.6.1, 15.2.5

Contract Time, Definition of

8.1.1

CONTRACTOR

3

Contractor, Definition of

3.1,6.1.2

Contractor’s Construction and Submittal
Schedules
3.10,3.12.1,3.12.2,4.2.3,6.1.3,15.1.6.2

AlA Document A201° - 2017, Copyright @ 1911, 1915, 1918, 1925, 1937, 1951, 1958, 1961, 1963, 1966, 1970, 1976, 1987, 1997, 2007 and 2017 by The

Init. American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. The “Amencan Insutute of Architects. “AIA " the AIA Logo, "A201 * and "AlA Contracl Documents™ are
registered trademarks and may not be used without perrussion This document was produced by AlA soflware at 17:21:09 ET on 01/18/2023 under Order
1 No 2114289836 which expires on 02/22/2023, is not for resale, is licensed for one-time use only, and may only be used in accordance with the AlA Contract
Documents® Terms of Service. To report copyright violations, e-mail copyright@aia.org.

User Notes: (1650816821)



Init,

Contractor’s Employees
2.24,33.2,343,3.8.1,3.9,3.18.2,4.2.3,4.2.6, 10.2,
10.3,11.3, 14.1, 14.2.1.1

Contractor’s Liability Insurance

11.1

Contractor’s Relationship with Separate Contractors
and Owner’s Forces
3.125,3.142,424,6,11.3,1224

Contractor’s Relationship with Subcontractors
1.22,2.24,3.3.2,3.18.1,3.18.2,4.2.4,5,9.6.2,9.6.7,
9.10.2,11.2,11.3,114

Contractor’s Relationship with the Architect
1.1.2,1.5,23.3,3.1.3,3.2.2,3.2.3,3.24,3.3.1,34.2,
3.5.1,3.7.4,3.10,3.11,3.12, 3.16, 3.18,4.2,5.2,6.2.2,
7,83.1,9.2,9.3,94,9.5,9.7,9.8,9.9,10.2.6, 0.3,
11.3,12,134,15.1.3,15.2.1

Contractor’s Representations
3.2.1,3.22,35,3.126,6.2.2,8.2.1,93.3,98.2
Contractor’s Responsibility for Those Performing the
Work

3.32,3.18,53,6.1.3,6.2,9.5.1,10.2.8

Contractor’s Review of Contract Documents

3.2

Contractor’s Right to Stop the Work

222,97

Contractor’s Right to Terminate the Contract

14.1

Contractor’s Submittals
3.10,3.11,3.12,4.2.7,5.2.1,5.2.3,9.2,9.3,9.8.2,
9.8.3,9.9.1,9.10.2,9.10.3

Contractor’s Superintendent

39,1026

Contractor's Supervision and Construction
Procedures
1.2.2,3.3,3.4,3.12.10,4.2.2,4.2.7,6.1.3,6.2.4,7.1.3,
7.34,7.3.6,82,10,12,14,15.14

Coordination and Correlation

1.2,3.2.1,3.3.1,3.10, 3.12.6, 6.1.3, 6.2.1

Copies Furnished of Drawings and Speciftcations
1.5,2.3.6,3.11

Copyrights

1.5,3.17

Correction of Work
2.5,3.73,94.2,9.82,9.83,99.1,12.1.2,12.2, 12.3,
15.1.3.1, 15.1.3.2, 15.2.1

Correlation and Intent of the Contract Documents
1.2

Cost, Definition of

7.3.4

Costs
25,3.24,3.7.3,3.82,3.152,54.2,6.1.),6.2.3,
7.33.3,7.34,7.3.8,7.3.9,9.102, 10.3.2, 10.3.6, 11.2,
12.1.2,12.2.1,12.2.4, 134, 14

Cutting and Patching

3.14,6.2.5

Damage to Construction of Owner or Separate
Contractors

3.142,6.24,102.1.2,10.25, 104, 12.24

Damage to the Work

3.142,99.1,10.2.1.2,10.2.5, 104, 12.2.4
Damages, Claims for
3.24,3.18,6.1.1,8.3.3,9.5.1,96.7,10.3.3, 11.3.2,
11.3,14.24,15.1.7

Damages for Delay

6.2.3,8.3.3,9.5.1.6,9.7,10.3.2, 14.3.2

Date of Commencement of the Work, Definition of
8.1.2

Date of Substantial Completion, Definition of
8.1.3

Day, Definition of

8.14

Decisions of the Architect
3.74,4.2.6,4.2.7,4.2.11,42.12,4.2.13,6.3,7.3.4,
7.39,81.3,83.1,9.2,94,9.5.1,9.84,99.1,134.2,
14.2.2,1424,15.1,15.2

Decisions to Withhold Certification
94.1,9.5,9.7,14.1.13

Defective or Nonconforming Work, Acceptance,
Rejection and Correction of
2.5,3.5,42.6,62.3,9.5.1,9.5.3,9.6.6,9.8.2,99.3,
9.104, 12.2.1

Definitions

1.1,2.1.1, 3.1.1, 3.5, 3.12.1, 3.12.2,3.12.3,4.1.1, 5.1,
6.1.2,72.1,73.1,8.1,9.1,9.8.1, 15.1.1

Delays and Extensions of Time
3.2,3.74,5.23,7.2.1,7.3.1,74,83,95.1,9.7,
10.3.2,10.4, 14.3.2, 15.1.6, 15.2.5

Digital Data Use and Transmission

1.7

Disputes

6.3,7.3.9,15.1,15.2

Documents and Samples at the Site

n

Drawings, Definition of

1.1.5

Drawings and Specifications, Use and Ownership of
3.11

Effective Date of Insurance

8.2.2

Emergencics

104, 14.1.1.2, 15.1.5

Employees, Contractor’s
3.32,34.3,3.8.1,3.9,3.182,4.2.3,4.2.6, 10.2,
10.3.3, 11.3, 14.1, 14.2.1.1

Equipment, Labor, or Materials
1.1.3,1.1.6,3.4,3.5,3.8.2,3.8.3,3.12,3.13,3.15.1,
426,42.7,5.2.1,6.2.1,7.3.4,9.3.2,93.3,9.5.1.3,
9.10.2,10.2.1,10.24, 14.2.1.1, 14.2.1.2

Execution and Progress of the Work
1.1.3,1.2.1,1.2.2,2.3.4,2.3.6,3.1,3.3.1,34.1, 3.7.1,
3.10.1,3.12,3.14,4.2,6.2.2,7.1.3,7.3.6,8.2,9.5.1,
99.1,10.2, 103, 12.1.12.2, 14.2, 14.3.1, 15.1.4

AJA Document A201® - 2017, Copyright © 1911, 1915, 1918, 1925, 1937, 1951, 1958, 1961, 1963, 1966, 1970, 1976, 1987, 1997, 2007 and 2017 by The
American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. The "American Institule of Architects, “AlA" the AIA Logo, "A201," and “AIA Contract Documents” are
registered trademarks and may not be used without permission. This document was produced by AIA software at 17:21:09 ET on 01/18/2023 under Order
N0.2114289838 which expires on 02/22/2023, is not for resale, is licensed for one-time use only, and may only be used in accordance with the A!A Contract
Documents® Terms of Service. To report copyright violations, e-mail copyright@aia.org.

User Notes:

(1650818821)



Extensions of Time
324,374,523,72.1,73,74,9.5.1,9.7,103.2,
104, 14.3, 15.1.6, 15.2.5

Failure of Payment
9.5.1.3,9.7,9.10.2,13.5,14.1.1.3, 14.2.1.2
Faulty Work

(See Defective or Nonconforming Work)

Final Completion and Final Payment
42.1,429,98.2,9.10,12.3,14.24, 1443
Financial Arrangements, Owner's
22.1,13.22,14.1.14

GENERAL PROVISIONS

1

Governing Law

13.1

Guarantees (See Warranty)

Hazardous Materials and Substances
10.24,10.3

Identification of Subcontractors and Suppliers
5.2:1

Indemnification

3.17,3.18,9.6.8,9.10.2,10.3.3, 11.3
Information and Services Required of the Owner
2.1.2,2.2,2.3,3.2.2,3,12.10.1,6.1.3,6.1.4,6.2.5,
9.6.1,9.9.2,9.10.3,10.3.3,11.2,134.1, 13.4.2,
14.1.14,14.1.4, 15.14

Initial Decision

15.2

Initial Decision Maker, Definition of

1.1.8

Initial Decision Maker, Decisions
1424,15.1.4.2,15.2.1,15.2.2,15.2.3,15.24, 15.2.5
Initial Decision Maker, Extent of Authority
1424,15.142,15.2.1,15.2.2,152.3,15.24,15.2.5
Injury or Damage to Person or Property
10.2.8,104

Inspections
3.1.3,333,3.7.1,4.2.2,42.6,4.29,94.2,9.8.3,
99.2,9.10.1,12.2.1, 134

Instructions to Bidders

1.1.1

Instructions to the Contractor
3.24,33.1,3.8.1,5.2.1,7,82.2,12,134.2
Instruments of Service, Definition of

1.1.7

Insurance
6.1.1,7.3.4,82.2,9.3.2,9.84,9.9.1,9.10.2,10.2.5, 11
Insurance, Notice of Cancellation or Expiration
11.14,11.23

Insurance, Contractor’s Liability

11.1

Insurance, Effective Date of

8.2.2,1442

Insurance, Owner’s Liability

11.2

Insurance, Property

10.25,11.2, 114,115

Insurance, Stored Materials

93.2

INSURANCE AND BONDS

11

Insurance Companies, Consent to Partial Occupancy
99.1

Insured loss, Adjustment and Settlement of

1.5

Intent of the Contract Documents
1.2.1,4.2.7,4.2.12,4.2.13

Interest

13.5

Interpretation

1.1.8,1.23,14,4.1.1,5.1,6.1.2, 15.1.1
Interpretations, Written

42.11,42.12

Judgment on Final Award

154.2

Labor and Materials, Equipment

1.1.3,1.1.6, 3.4, 3.5,3.8.2, 3.8.3, 3.12, 3.13, 3.15.1,
52.1,6.2.1,7.34,9.3.2,93.3,95.1.3,9.10.2, 10.2.1,
10.2.4,14.2.1.1,14.2.1.2

Labor Disputes

83.1

Laws and Regulations
1.5,2.3.2,3.2.3,3.24,3.6,3.7,3.12.10, 3.13, 9.6 .4,
9.9.1,10.2.2,13.1, 13.3.1, 13.4.2, 13.5, 14, 15.2.8,
15.4

Liens

2.1.2,9.3.1,9.3.3,9.6.8,9.10.2,9.104, 15.2.8
Limitations, Statutes of

12.2.5,15.1.2, 15.4.1.1

Limitations of Liability
3.2.2,3.5,3.12.10,3.12.10.1, 3.17, 3.18.1, 4.2.6,
427,62.2,94.2,9.64,9.6.7,9.6.8,10.2.5, 10.3.3,
11.3,12.2.5,13.3.1

Limitations of Time
2.1.2,2.2,25,3.2.2,3.10,3.11,3.12.5,3.15.1,4.2.7,
5.2,53,54.1,6.24,73,74,82,9.2,93.1,9.3.3,
9.4.1,9.5,9.6,9.7,9.8,9.9,9.10, 12.2, 134, 14, 15,
15.1.2, 15.1.3, 15.1.5

Materials, Hazardous

10.2.4, 10.3

Materials, Labor, Equipment and
1.1.3,1.1.6,3.4.1,3.5,3.8.2,3.8.3,3.12, 3.13,3.15.1,
52.1,6.2.1,7.34,93.2,9.3.3,9.5.1.3,9.10.2,
10.2.1.2,10.24, 14.2.1.1, 14.2.1.2

Means, Methods, Techniques, Sequences and
Procedures of Construction
3.3.1,3.12.10,4.2.2,4.2.7,94.2

Mechanic’s Lien
2.1.2,9.3.1,9.3.3,9.6.8,9.10.2,9.10.4, 15.2.8
Mediation

83.1,15.1.3.2,15.2.1, 15.2.5,15.2.6, 15.3, 15.4.1,
154.1.1

Minor Changes in the Work
1.1.1,3.4.2,3.12.8,4.28,7.1, 74

AlA Document A201° - 2017. Copyright ® 1811, 1915, 1918, 19251937, 1851, 1958, 1961, 1963, 1966, 1970, 1976, 1987, 1997, 2007 and 2017 by The

Init. American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. The “Amencan Institute of Architects,” "AIA " the AlA Logo "A207 " and AIA Contract Documenis” are
‘egstered trademarks and may not be used without perm ssion This document was produced by AlA software at 17:21.09 ET on 01/18/2023 under Order
i No.2114289836 which expires on 0212212023, is not for resale, is licensed for one-time usa only, and may only be used in accordance with the AIA Contract
Documents™ Terms of Servica. To report copyright violations. e-mail copyright@aia.org.
User Notes: {1650816821)



MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

13

Modifications, Definition of

L1.1

Modifications to the Contract

1.1.1, 1,1.2,25,3.11,4.1.2,4.2.1,5.2.3,7,8.3.1, 9.7,
10.3.2

Mutual Responsibility

6.2

Nonconforming Work, Acceptance of
9.6.6,9.9.3,12.3

Nonconforming Work, Rejection and Correction of
24,25,35,42.6,624,95.1,982,9.9.3,9.104,
122

Notice
1.6,16.1,1.6.2,2.1.2,2.2.2,2.2.3,2.24,2.5,3.24,
3.3.1,3.74,3.7.5,39.2,3.12.9, 3.12.10, 5.2.1, 7.4,
8.2.29.6.8,9.7,9.10.1,10.2.8,10.3.2, 11.5,12.2.2.1,
13.4.1,13.4.2,14.1, 14.2.2,144.2,15.1.3, 15.1.5,
15.1.6,15.4.1

Notice of Cancellation or Expiration of Insurance
11.14,11.23

Notice of Claims
1.6.2,2.1.2,3.74,9.6.8,10.2.8,15.1.3, 15.1.5, 15.1.6,
15.2.8,15.3.2, 154.1

Notice of Testing and Inspections

13.4.1,134.2

Observations, Contractor's

32,374

Occupancy

2.3.1,9.6.6,9.8

Orders, Written

1.1.1,24,39.2,7,82.2,11.5, 12.1,12.2.2.1, 13.4.2,
14.3.1

OWNER

2

Owner, Definition of

2.1.1

Owner, Evidence of Financial Arrangements
22,1322, 14.1.14

Owner, Information and Servi<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>